

City of Hollywood

Hollywood City Hall 2600 Hollywood Blvd Hollywood, FL 33020 http://www.hollywoodfl.org

Legislation Text

File #: R-2016-102, Version: 2

A Resolution Of The City Commission Of The City Of Hollywood, Florida, Ratifying The City's Grant Application For The FY 2015/2016 Broward County Transportation Department Transit Division Grant; Accepting The Grant In The Approximate Amount \$15.00 Per Service Hour For Each Route; Amending The Budget Of The Special Programs Fund (11) Of The Fiscal Year 2016 Operating Budget Adopted And Approved By Resolution R-2015-294, As Amended, And As Detailed In The Attached Exhibit 1; Revising And Recognizing Operating Revenues; Authorizing Budgetary Adjustments And Appropriations; Authorizing The Department Of Financial Services To Establish The Accounts To Properly Monitor And Track The Revenues And Appropriations, As Needed; And Further Authorizing The Appropriate City Officials To Execute Any And All Applicable Grant Documents and Agreement(s).

Staff Recommends: Approval of the resolution.

Explanation:

The Hollywood CRA currently provides Community Bus Service throughout the CRA district via the Trolley services. The Broward County Transportation Community Bus Service Grant provides funding to transportation programs and currently has funding available to assist local communities.

The City is seeking ratification of an application for the FY 2015/2016 Community Bus Service Grant from Broward County Transit (BCT) for local public transit service in the amount of \$15.00 per service hour per route on behalf of the City of Hollywood.

The Broward County Transportation Community Bus Service Grant requires no match from the local government receiving the grant. The City has been awarded the grant and seeks authorization to enter into an Interlocal Agreement with Broward County for Community Bus Service. A separate ILA with the CRA, will be executed to allow the CRA to provide community bus services and to meet all the City's requirements in accepting the grant.

Additionally, this Resolution seeks to authorize an amendment to the FY 2016 Operating Budget of the Special Programs Fund (11) to receive and recognize the BCT grant funding upon award, transfer this funding to the Hollywood Beach Community Redevelopment Agency Fund (63), and appropriate the grant funding to the appropriate line item account(s)

File #: R-2016-102, Version: 2

in Fund 63 for the provision of transportation services within and between Hollywood Beach and Downtown Hollywood.

Recommended for inclusion on the agenda by: Dr. Wazir Ishmael, City Manager Lorie Mertens-Black, Chief Civic Affairs Officer Jorge Camejo, Executive Director, Community Redevelopment Agency